TITLE I
MILITARY PERSONNEL

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired for basic pay, retired pay accrual, employers’ contribution
for Social Security taxes, basic allowance for subsistence, basic al-
lowance for housing, special and incentive pays, permanent change
of station travel, and other personnel costs for uniformed members
of the Armed Forces.

The President’s fiscal year 2017 budget requests a total of
$128,902,332,000 for military personnel appropriations. This re-
quest funds an Active component end strength of 1,281,900 and a
Reserve component end strength of 801,200.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends military personnel appropriations
totaling $127,976,516,000 for fiscal year 2017. This is $925,816,000
below the budget estimate.

Committee recommended military personnel appropriations for
fiscal year 2017 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF MILITARY PERSONNEL APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

2017 budget Committee Change from

Account estiml;teg recommerlmat\on budgetgestimate

Military Personnel:
Military Personnel, Army 40,028,182 39,962,113 — 66,069
Military Personnel, Navy 27,951,605 217,712,455 —239,150
Military Personnel, Marine Corps 12,813,412 12,698,935 — 114,477
Military Personnel, Air Force 27,944,615 27,706,468 — 238,147

Reserve Personnel:
Reserve Personnel, Army 4561,703 4.466,763 —94,940
Reserve Personnel, Navy 1,924,155 1,918,395 —5,760
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps 744,995 743,265 —1,730
Reserve Personnel, Air Force 1,742,906 1,715,360 — 217,546

National Guard Personnel:

National Guard Personnel, Army 7,910,694 7,781,224 —129,470
National Guard Personnel, Air Force 3,280,065 3,271,538 —8,527
Total 128,902,332 127,976,516 —925,816

Committee recommended end strengths for fiscal year 2017 are
summarized below:

RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH

2016 2017 budget Committee Change from
authorization estimate recommendation budget estimate
Active:
Army 475,000 460,000 460,000 | oo,

(12)



13
RECOMMENDED END STRENGTH—Continued

2016 2017 budget Committee Change from
authorization estimate recommendation budget estimate
Navy 329,200 322,900 322,900
Marine COrps .....cccomeeeermreerereennreennes 184,000 182,000 182,000

Air Force 320,715 317,000 317,000

Subtotal ... 1,308,915 1,281,900 1,281,900 | .o

Selected Reserve:

Army Reserve 198,000 195,000 195,000

Navy Reserve ... 57,400 58,000 58,000

Marine Corps Reserve ... 38,900 38,500 38,500

Air Force Reserve 69,200 69,000 69,000

Army National Guard .... 342,000 335,000 335,000

Air National Guard 105,500 105,700 105,700
Subtotal s 811,000 801,200 801,200 | v
Total 2,119,915 2,083,100 2,083,100

Committee recommended end strengths for full-time support of
the Reserve and Guard for fiscal year 2017 are summarized below:

RECOMMENDED ACTIVE GUARD AND RESERVE END STRENGTH

2016 2017 budget Committee Change from
authorization estimate recommendation budget estimate
Active Guard and Reserve:
Army Reserve 16,261 16,261 16,261

Navy Reserve ....... 9,934 9,955 9,955
Marine Corps Reserve ... 2,260 2,261 2,261
Air Force Reserve ..... 3,032 2,955 2,955
Army National Guard 30,770 30,155 30,155
Air National Guard 14,748 14,764 14,764
TOTAL 77,005 76,351 76,351 | oo

REPROGRAMMING GUIDANCE FOR MILITARY PERSONNEL ACCOUNTS

The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to submit the
Base for Reprogramming (DD Form 1414) for each of the fiscal year
2017 appropriation accounts not later than 60 days after the enact-
ment of this act. The Secretary of Defense is prohibited from exe-
cuting any reprogramming or transfer of funds for any purpose
other than originally appropriated until the aforementioned report
is submitted to the House and Senate Appropriations Committees.
The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to use the normal
prior approval reprogramming procedures to transfer funds in the
services’ military personnel accounts between budget activities in
excess of $10,000,000.

MILITARY PERSONNEL SPECIAL INTEREST ITEMS

Items for which additional funds have been provided or have
been specifically reduced as shown in the project level tables or in
paragraphs using the phrase “only for” or “only to” in this report
are congressional special interest items for the purpose of the Base
for Reprogramming (DD Form 1414). Each of these items must be



14

carried on the DD Form 1414 at the stated amount as specifically
addressed in the Committee report. Below Threshold
Reprogrammings may not be used to either restore or reduce fund-
ing from congressional special interest items as identified on the
DD Form 1414.

MILITARY PERSONNEL OVERVIEW

Reserve Component Budget Reporting.—The Committee continues
its requirement for the Department to provide a semi-annual de-
tailed report to the congressional defense committees showing
transfers between subactivities within the military personnel ap-
propriation. Reports shall be submitted not later than 30 days fol-
lowing the end of the second quarter and 30 days following the end
of the fiscal year.

Unobligated Balances.—A Government Accountability Office
analysis of past year obligation rates shows that the services con-
tinue to underexecute their military personnel accounts. Due to ex-
cess unobligated balances, the Committee recommends a total re-
duction of $880,050,000 from the fiscal year 2017 military per-
sonnel accounts.

Advanced Trauma Training Program for National Guard and
Reserve.—The Committee recognizes the valuable support univer-
sities, hospitals, and other military partners provide by offering ci-
vilian-based emergency response trauma training to sustain med-
ics’ and medical providers’ capabilities of the National Guard En-
hanced Response Forces Packages [CERFP], National Guard Home-
land Response Forces [NGHRF], and the Army Reserve Con-
sequence Management Response Forces [CCMRF]. The Committee
encourages the National Guard and Reserve to continue pursuing
state-of-the-art trauma training with these civilian partners, thus
maintaining unit medical readiness postures at optimum levels as
military healthcare providers in CERFPs, NGHRFs, and CCMRF's
maintain their individual skills to respond effectively to emergency
incidents on the homeland. Furthermore, in order to minimize the
civilian-military operational gaps in the event of a catastrophic in-
cident, the Committee also encourages the development of en-
hanced preparedness medical training programs focusing on mass
casualty triage, advanced disaster life support, advanced hazardous
material life support, emergency dental, and psychological health
by increasing civilian-based advanced trauma expertise gained
through day-to-day experiences and medical research programs.

Remotely Piloted Aircraft Pilot Shortfall.—The Committee is
deeply concerned with the continuing shortage of Remotely Piloted
Aircraft [RPA] pilots. As a result of shortfalls in incentivizing,
training, and retaining RPA pilots, the fiscal year 2017 budget re-
quest proposes contractors to fill in for RPA operators. Contractors
are not authorized to operate on unmanned platforms in the same
capacity as airmen, yet will be paid more for their work. This solu-
tion is not sustainable due to cost and the limits on missions per-
formed by contractor pilots. To avoid this less than optimal tem-
porary solution and improve retention, the Committee supports the
use of critical skill bonus payments in order to direct and
incentivize talent specifically for the RPA platform. The Committee
believes skill bonus payments are not meant to support parity



15

among platforms or services but to acknowledge the scarcity of an
indispensable skill. The critical need for RPA pilots will continue
to be an enduring requirement for the Air Force, and the Com-
milttee directs the Secretary of the Air Force to provide additional
solutions.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2016 $41,045,562,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .......cccooiiiiiiiiieieeee e 40,028,182,000
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeevrveeeiiveeeeiieeeenineeeeereeeeenreeeenees 39,962,113,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $39,962,113,000.
This is $66,069,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimlémge reco%mm[gllmg(imn budgaqu:stir;?te
MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | BASIC PAY 6,846,876 6,846,876
10 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,015,554 2,015,554
25 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 2,241,563 2,241,563
30 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .......covvveuurerevernerreeairin 285,488 285,488
35 | INCENTIVE PAYS 85,542 83,542
40 | SPECIAL PAYS 367,175 367,175
45 | ALLOWANCES 212,392 212,392
50 | SEPARATION PAY 201,125 201,125
55 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 521,218 521,218
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oot 12,776,933 12,774,933
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
60 | BASIC PAY 12,429,886 12,429,886
65 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 3,663,328 3,663,328
80 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 4,701,364 4,701,364
85 | INCENTIVE PAYS 90,342 90,342
90 | SPECIAL PAYS 395,840 395,840
95 | ALLOWANCES 707,120 707,120
100 | SEPARATION PAY 523,385 523,385
105 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 950,887 950,887
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 .oooveeerreeieecereeereeenenenes 23,462,152 23,862,152 | oo
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS
110 | ACADEMY CADETS 81,184 8L18A |
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
115 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ..........ccccooommmviricrireniiracns 1,240,112 1,240,112
120 | SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 594,481 574,481
121 | FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ... 813 813
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 ...oovvirrieeeeieeerineeeieniiine 1,835,406 1,815,406
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION
125 | ACCESSION TRAVEL 155,211 155,211
130 | TRAINING TRAVEL 149,240 149,240
135 | OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 428,891 428,891
140 | ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 710,007 710,007
145 | SEPARATION TRAVEL 302,576 302,576
150 | TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS 4,033 4033 1




16

[In thousands of dollars]

Line

ltem

2017 budget

Committee

Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate

155 | NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 14,073 13,073 —1,000

160 | TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 47,766 43,766 —4,000

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 w.coooreeceeeceeiecceisenei 1,811,797 1,806,797 —5,000

ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS

170 | APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 621 621
175 | INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 132 132
180 | DEATH GRATUITIES 38,000 38,000
185 | UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 168,656 168,656
195 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 634 634
200 | ADOPTION EXPENSES 576 576
210 | TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 11,284 9,435
215 | PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE 251 251
217 | RESERVE OFFICER TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) ... 97,362 97,362
218 | JUNIOR ROTC 27,522 21,522
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ..oovrverrrerririeeriresrinesniinae 345,038 343,189

LESS REIMBURSABLES — 284,328 — 284,328 | ..o

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —37,220 —37,220

TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, ARMY ......ccoooireirrirncrireni 40,028,182 39,962,113 — 66,069

TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY .......coocovrmerrirerii 40,028,182 39,962,113 — 66,069

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
. 2017 budget Ci itt Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itgE recor%"r:]";;d:%on budgaqu:stir;n;te
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
35 | Incentive Pays 85,542 83,542 —2,000
Improving funds management: Excess to requirement ...... —2,000
BA 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
120 | Subsistence-In-Kind 594,481 574,481 —20,000
Improving funds management: Excess growth —20,000
BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL
155 | Non-Temporary Storage 14,073 13,073 —1,000
Improving funds management: Excess growth —1,000
160 | Temporary Lodging Expense 47,766 43,766 —4,000
Improving funds management: Excess growth —4,000
BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
210 | Transportation Subsidy 11,284 9,435 —1,849
Improving funds management: Overestimating projected
targets —1,849
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... | .cccccomiivrinenns —37,220 —37,220
MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY
Appropriations, 2016 $27,835,183,000
Budget estimate, 2017 ... 27,951,605,000
Committee recommendation 27,712,455,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,712,455,000.
This is $239,150,000 below the budget estimate.



17

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee

recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zogsaigg?ega recgr%"rhnemgiion bl?dhgaqu:stfirr%n;te
MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | BASIC PAY 4,120,767 4,120,767
10 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,214,093 1,214,093
25 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 1,497,045 1,497,045
30 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ........ccocomieerriereircrieriienes 170,255 170,255
35 | INCENTIVE PAYS 132,868 132,868
40 | SPECIAL PAYS 428,731 428,731
45 | ALLOWANCES 118,231 118,231
50 | SEPARATION PAY 47,200 46,400
55 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 313,964 313,964 | s
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 8,043,154 8,042,354 —800
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
60 | BASIC PAY 8,940,145 8,940,145
65 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,636,817 2,636,817
80 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 4,254,377 4,254,377
85 | INCENTIVE PAYS 103,685 103,685
90 | SPECIAL PAYS 752,380 752,380
95 | ALLOWANCES 544,072 544,072
100 | SEPARATION PAY 161,985 161,985
105 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 683,920 683,920
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 18,077,381 18,077,381 | oo
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF MIDSHIPMEN
110 | MIDSHIPMEN 81,580 81,580 | oo
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
115 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .........coovvmrvirireiireirnniins 804,972 804,972
120 | SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 378,674 378,674
121 | FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE .........ccccoovuueee 10 10
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooooereeeceei i 1,183,656 1,183,656 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION
125 | ACCESSION TRAVEL 84,530 84,530
130 | TRAINING TRAVEL 66,298 66,298
135 | OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 184,700 184,700
140 | ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 228,489 228,489
145 | SEPARATION TRAVEL 123,633 123,633
150 | TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS 24,746 24,746
155 | NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 12,686 12,686
160 | TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 16,225 16,225
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ..o 741,307 741,307
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
170 | APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 71 71
175 | INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 1,060 1,060
180 | DEATH GRATUITIES 13,500 13,500
185 | UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 78,956 78,956
195 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 16,505 16,505
200 | ADOPTION EXPENSES 250 250
210 | TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 8,434 8,434
215 | PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE .......oooereeerenirrnerireeireeiseenns 30 30
217 | RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) ....vvvvrverrererirecnns 20,234 20,234
218 | JUNIOR ROTC 14,990 14,990




18

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%%?#dgimn budgaqu:stir%n;te
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 .eooeveerreereeerereeseeeeneneennas 154,030 154,030
LESS REIMBURSABLES —329,503 —329,503 | ...
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —238,350 —238,350
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, NAVY ....ooeceereceeisenrieneins 27,951,605 27,712,455 —239,150
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY ......ccoooorrvmrrinrirenns 27,951,605 27,712,455 —239,150

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committ Change fi
Line Item es'timl;tsE recorgln%rgrlmzzon budgaqugstir%rgte
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
50 | Separation Pay 47,200 46,400 —800
Improving funds management: Excess growth —800
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... | .o —238,350 —238,350
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
Appropriations, 2016 ........ccccceecieeeriiieeeiiieereee et e e e e eaae e $12,859,152,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .... 12,813,412,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeevveeeiiveeeeiveeenineeeeereeeeerreeeenens 12,698,935,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,698,935,000.
This is $114,477,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itge recor?1nr]n"e]rl1d:%on budgaqu:stir%?te
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | BASIC PAY 1,543,145 1,543,145
10 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 454,866 454,866
25 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 511,997 511,997
30 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ........ovvverrreerreererereirenenes 65,927 65,927
35 | INCENTIVE PAYS 31,661 31,661
40 | SPECIAL PAYS 3,582 3,582
45 | ALLOWANCES 35,359 35,359
50 | SEPARATION PAY 13,077 13,077
55 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 117,478 117,478
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 2,771,092 2,777,092 | oo
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
60 | BASIC PAY 4,840,416 4,840,416
65 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,425,856 1,425,856
80 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 1,557,367 1,557,367 | oo




19

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:itegE reco%nrhl]:]dgiion budgaqugstir%?te
85 | INCENTIVE PAYS 9,137 9,137
90 | SPECIAL PAYS 116,757 116,757
95 | ALLOWANCES 289,349 289,349
100 | SEPARATION PAY 97,926 97,926
105 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 369,924 369,924 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 8,706,732 8,706,732 | v
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
115 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .......c.cooouumirimrireiiseirneiins 440,800 440,800
120 | SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 386,455 386,455
121 | FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE .........ccccoovuneee 10 10 | v
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 oo 827,265 827,265 | oo
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION
125 | ACCESSION TRAVEL 64,291 64,291
130 | TRAINING TRAVEL 7,185 7,185
135 | OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 130,620 130,620
140 | ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 107,630 107,630
145 | SEPARATION TRAVEL 109,224 106,777 — 2,447
150 | TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS 380 380 | s
155 | NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 7,942 7,942
160 | TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 5473 5,473
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 .o 432,745 430,298 —2,447
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
170 | APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS .......coooriveeemrreerrrrinnes 395
175 | INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ......ccoovvvveerrrrirnes 19
180 | DEATH GRATUITIES 12,900
185 | UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 77,928
195 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 1,125
200 | ADOPTION EXPENSES 116
210 | TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 2,122
215 | PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANGCE .......ovooverieniirerirerireeiseinns 101
218 | JUNIOR ROTC 3,589 3,589
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ...oovorererrireieeeiienieniieees 104,295 104,295
LESS REIMBURSABLES —34,717 —34,717
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT — 112,030 — 112,030
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, MARINE CORPS ......c.cccoormrvrnn 12,813,412 12,698,935 — 114,477
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ............. 12,813,412 12,698,935 — 114,477

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]
: 2017 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimateg recommendation budgetgestimate
BA 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION TRAVEL
145 | Separation Travel 109,224 106,777 —2,447
Improving funds management: Underexecuting —2,447
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... | .oeecierennnnes —112,030 —112,030




20

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2016 $27,679,066,000
Budget estimate, 2017 ... 27,944,615,000
Committee recommendation 27,706,468,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,706,468,000.
This is $238,147,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimL:itege recor%"rhnemdg%on budgaqu:stirr%n;te
MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
ACTIVITY 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
5 | BASIC PAY 4,886,786 4,386,786
10 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 1,433,571 1,433,571
25 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 1,507,570 1,507,570
30 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE ........ccocomieerriereircrieriienes 199,210 199,210
35 | INCENTIVE PAYS 230,325 228,325
40 | SPECIAL PAYS 303,925 303,925
45 | ALLOWANCES 110,509 110,509
50 | SEPARATION PAY 54,540 54,540
55 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 373,187 373,187
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 9,099,623 9,097,623 —2,000
ACTIVITY 2: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
60 | BASIC PAY 8,811,898 8,811,898
65 | RETIRED PAY ACCRUAL 2,591,637 2,591,637
80 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR HOUSING 3,674,509 3,674,509
85 | INCENTIVE PAYS 35,601 35,601
90 | SPECIAL PAYS 357,581 357,581
95 | ALLOWANCES 503,008 503,008
100 | SEPARATION PAY 109,908 109,908 | ...
105 | SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 674,109 674,109 | oo
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 2 oo 16,758,251 16,758,251 | oo
ACTIVITY 3: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF CADETS
110 | ACADEMY CADETS 72,144 T2,188 |
ACTIVITY 4: SUBSISTENCE OF ENLISTED PERSONNEL
115 | BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR SUBSISTENCE .........coovvmrreerirriieirniis 1,007,662 1,007,662
120 | SUBSISTENCE-IN-KIND 131,986 131,986
121 | FAMILY SUBSISTENCE SUPPLEMENTAL ALLOWANCE ...........ccoovunee. 8 8
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 4 .ooooeeceeceeiseeeieneine 1,139,656 1,139,656 | oo,
ACTIVITY 5: PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION
125 | ACCESSION TRAVEL 90,791 90,791
130 | TRAINING TRAVEL 71,207 71,207
135 | OPERATIONAL TRAVEL 265,682 265,682
140 | ROTATIONAL TRAVEL 567,998 567,998
145 | SEPARATION TRAVEL 147,938 147,938
150 | TRAVEL OF ORGANIZED UNITS 9,204 9,204
155 | NON-TEMPORARY STORAGE 23,664 23,664
160 | TEMPORARY LODGING EXPENSE 34,701 34,701
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 5 ooooceerreeeeeeeeeiseeeieneinnns 1,211,185 1211185 | o
ACTIVITY 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
170 | APPREHENSION OF MILITARY DESERTERS 16 16
175 | INTEREST ON UNIFORMED SERVICES SAVINGS ... 2,691 2,691




21

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimLelltge reco%mm[glzdgimn budgaqu:stirlon[;‘te
180 | DEATH GRATUITIES 16,000 16,000
185 | UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 53,431 53,431
195 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 79 79| v
200 | ADOPTION EXPENSES 435 435 | s
210 | TRANSPORTATION SUBSIDY 4,841 4,434 —407
215 | PARTIAL DISLOCATION ALLOWANCE ........ooevvveerrerrreeercrneeenennnnes 723 723 | s
217 | RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS (ROTC) ........cccomecvvvvvrrenns 29,445 29,445 | i
218 | JUNIOR ROTC 18,200 16,900 —1,300
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 6 ..oovvevicerriiireccnininns 125,861 124,154 —1,707
LESS REIMBURSABLES —462,105 —462,105 | oo
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT — 234,440 — 234,440
TOTAL, ACTIVE FORCES, AR FORCE .......cccooovvverrrcrrirnnns 27,944,615 21,706,468 —238,147
TOTAL, MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ........cccccooveunee 27,944,615 21,706,468 — 238,147

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
BA 1: PAY AND ALLOWANCES OF OFFICERS
35 | Incentive Pays 230,325 228,325 —2,000
Improving funds management: planned underexecution —2,000
BA 6: OTHER MILITARY PERSONNEL COSTS
210 | Transportation Subsidy 4,841 4,434 —407
Improving funds management: Overestimating pro-
jected targets —407
218 | Junior ROTC 18,200 16,900 —1,300
Improving funds management: Overestimating pro-
jected targets —1,300
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... | ......ccccocoomnunne —234,440 — 234,440

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2016 ........cccccceeieieiiiieeeiiee e eare e eree e $4,463,164,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .... 4,561,703,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeoveeiivieieeieieiiiieeee e 4,466,763,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,466,763,000.
This is $94,940,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



22

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco&Tnne"ndZ?mn budgaqu:stir;[gte
RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY
ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT
10 | PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) ... 1,549,028 1,549,028

20 | PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACTIVE DUTY) . 41,018 41,018
30 | PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .......cccoevueene 216,524 216,524
40 | PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 11,514 11,514
60 | MOBILIZATION TRAINING 326 326
70 | SCHOOL TRAINING 224,758 224,758
80 | SPECIAL TRAINING 281,611 281,611
90 | ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 2,120,835 2,115,835
100 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 4,124 4,124
120 | HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 59,937 59,937
130 | OTHER PROGRAMS (ADMIN & SUPPORT) ... 52,028 52,028

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 4,561,703 4,556,703 —5,000
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT — 89,940 —89,940
TOTAL RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY ..o 4,561,703 4,466,763 — 94,940

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2017 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate

BA 1: ARMY RESERVE TRAINING AND SUPPORT

90 | Administration and Support 2,120,835 2,115,835 —5,000
Improving funds management: Unjustified growth ........ —5,000
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... —89,940 —89,940
RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

Appropriations, 2016 ........cccceeeieieriiieeeiiieeree et e e e e eaae e $1,866,891,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 1,924,155,000
Committee recommendati 1,918,395,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,918,395,000.
This is $5,760,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi

Line Item estimlémge reco%mm[gllmg(imn budgaqu:stir;?te
RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY
ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT

10 | PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 625,660 625,660

20 | PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACTIVE DUTY) . 7,369 7,369

30 | PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 62,904 62,904

60 | MOBILIZATION TRAINING 8,732 8,732

70 | SCHOOL TRAINING 50,441 50,441




23

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi

Line Item estimLelltge reco%mm[glzdgimn budgaqu:stirlon[;‘te
80 | SPECIAL TRAINING 112,504 112,504
90 | ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 1,004,041 1,004,041
100 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 105 105

120 | HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP .........cocoomirrveeirrerrriiereccrinines 52,399 52,399 | i

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 1,924,155 1,924,155 | oo

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —5,760 —5,760

TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY ... 1,924,155 1,918,395 —5,760

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2017 budget Committee Change from
estimate recommendation budget estimate

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... | .ccocomiierins —5,760 —5,760

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2016 $702,481,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .........cceciiierierieieseeeee e 744,995,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeeiieeeeiiieeeeieeeeeieeeeiree e 743,265,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $743,265,000.
This is $1,730,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

] 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml:ﬂtege reco?nnr:]nej:]dz%on budgaqu:stir%n;te
RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS
ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT
10 | PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 274,555 274,555
20 | PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACT DUTY) 43,539 43,539
30 | PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 124,902 124,902
60 | MOBILIZATION TRAINING 2,096 2,096
70 | SCHOOL TRAINING 24,607 24,607
80 | SPECIAL TRAINING 29,000 29,000
90 | ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 237,484 237,484
95 | PLATOON LEADER CLASS 8,124 8,124
100 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 688 688
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 744,995 784,995 | e
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —1,730 —1,730
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS ............. 744,995 743,265 —1,730




24

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... | ..o —1,730 —1,730

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2016 $1,682,942,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .......coovoiiieiiieieiee et 1,742,906,000
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeevivveieeeeieiiirieee e 1,715,360,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,715,360,000.
This is $27,546,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars)

Line tem 2017 budget Committee Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate
RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT
10 | PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 696,068 696,068

20 | PAY GROUP B TRAINING (BACKFILL FOR ACTIVE DUTY) .
30 | PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) .......cccoevveene

98,133 98,133
55,568 53,832

40 | PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 2,559 2,559
60 | MOBILIZATION TRAINING 703 703
70 | SCHOOL TRAINING 159,593 155,563
80 | SPECIAL TRAINING 244,844 244,844
90 | ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 409,615 409,615
100 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 12,533 12,533
120 | HEALTH PROFESSION SCHOLARSHIP 60,301 60,301
130 | OTHER PROGRAMS (ADMIN & SUPPORT) ... 2,989 2,989
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 i 1,742,906 1,737,140
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —21,780
TOTAL, RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE .........cccoooveeeee. 1,742,906 1,715,360

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogsii%lﬁgﬂ rec%%?l%gion bfdhgaqu:stfir%?te
BA 1: AIR FORCE RESERVE TRAINING AND SUPPORT

30 | Pay Group F Training (Recruits) 55,568 53,832 —1,736

Improving funds management: Unjustified growth ........ —1,736

70 | School Training 159,593 155,563 —4,030

Improving funds management: Unjustified growth ........ —4,030




25

[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimate recommendation budget estimate
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... | ..ccccovevveivennnes —21,780 —21,780

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

Appropriations, 2016 .........ccccceevieriienieeieeie e $7,892,327,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .... 7,910,694,000
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeeueeeeiieeeeiieeeeieeeeeree e e e 7,781,224,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,781,224,000.
This is $129,470,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco&Tnne"ndZ?mn budgaqu:stir;[gte
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY
ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT
10 | PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) . 2,561,418 2,561,418
30 | PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) ......ccooonerens 551,868 550,368
40 | PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 46,202 46,202
70 | SCHOOL TRAINING 546,563 546,563
80 | SPECIAL TRAINING 570,009 576,909
90 | ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 3,632,138 3,632,138
100 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 2,496 2,496
TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 ..o 7,910,694 7,916,594 +5,900
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT —135,370 — 135,370
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY ................. 7,910,694 7,181,224 —129,470

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

. 2017 budget Ci itt Ch fi
Line Item estiml;tge reco%mm[gllmgion budgaqu:stir%?te
BA 1: ARMY NATIONAL GUARD TRAINING AND SUPPORT
30 | Pay Group F Training (Recruits) 551,868 550,868 —1,000
Improving funds management: Unjustified growth ........ —1,000
80 | Special Training 570,009 576,909 +6,900
Army National Guard Cyber Protection Teams +6,900
UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ... | ......ccccouvens — 136,960 — 136,960
Program increase: Trauma training 1,590 +1,590




26

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2016 .........ccccceeiieriiinieeeee e $3,201,890,000
Budget estimate, 2017 .... 3,280,065,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeeiivveeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 3,271,538,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,271,538,000.
This is $8,527,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:

[In thousands of dollars]

: 2017 budget Committ Ch fi
Line Item estimLelxtege reco%mmn;lndgion budgaentggstirlonn;te
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE
ACTIVITY 1: RESERVE COMPONENT TRAINING AND SUPPORT
10 [ PAY GROUP A TRAINING (15 DAYS & DRILLS 24/48) 934,650 934,650
30 | PAY GROUP F TRAINING (RECRUITS) 131,022 123,022

40 | PAY GROUP P TRAINING (PIPELINE RECRUITS) .. 10,555 10,555
70 | SCHOOL TRAINING 349,904 349,904

80 | SPECIAL TRAINING 167,077 167,077

90 | ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT 1,678,355 1,678,355

100 | EDUCATION BENEFITS 8,502 8,502

TOTAL, BUDGET ACTIVITY 1 oo 3,280,065 3,272,065

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT =527
TOTAL, NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE ........ 3,280,065 3,271,538 —8,527

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line tem 2017 budget Committee Change from

estimate recommendation budget estimate

BA 1: AIR NATIONAL GUARD TRAINING AND SUPPORT
30 | Pay Group F Training (Recruits) ... 131,022 123,022 —8,000
Improving funds management: —8,000

UNDISTRIBUTED ADJUSTMENT
Improving funds management: Unobligated bal-
ances —1,840 —1,840
Program increase: Trauma training 1,313 +1,313






